2020-0180
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. 20-7-7
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of an
engineering services agreement with T. Baker Smith LLC
for providing all necessary services for the 2020 West Bank
Master Drainage Plan (MDP), Project No. P200602.

WHEREAS, the landscape and development of the West Bank has changed
considerably, and a current functioning model is critical in managing impacts
on Parish infrastructure; and,

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council desires to perform a MDP for the West Bank
that will improve drainage for the entire West Bank of the Parish; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Agreement between St. Charles Parish and T. Baker Smith LLC
describes the details of the proposed services and compensation; and,

WHEREAS, because of the complexity of the project, it will be implemented in the
following areas and phases so as to control project timing:

- Ama-Sellers, Hahnville 1 and Hahnville 2

- Luling and Luling I1-310

- Des Allemands, Sunset, Paradis, Mimosa/Willowdale
- Killona/Taft.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION . That the Engineering Services Agreement between St. Charles
Parish and T. Baker Smith LLC for services as required by the Department of Public Works
is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION ll. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
contract on behalf of the Parish of St. Charles.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

YEAS: BENEDETTO, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDOW, CLULEE, DUFRENE,
FISHER, FISHER-PERRIER
NAYS: GIBRBS, BELLOCK
ABSENT: NOWE
And the ordinance was declared adopted this _6th  day of July , 2020,

to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

-

CHAIRMAN: ___/ U =7
SECRETARY: K#Y Lich.ele C,Uvmfaﬂr"

DLVD/PARISH PRESIBENT: . Yely, 7
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT: L
RETD/SECRETARY: :gu\u\ . %QZD
AT: |72 5—[:2@ RECD BY:)

p S

ooV a” 4




ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and effective as of the day of 2020 by

and between ST. CHARLES PARISH acting herein by and through its President, who is duly

- authorized to act on behalf of said Parish, hereinafter called the OWNER, and T. Baker Smith,
L1C. a corporation acting herein by and through its Contracting Officer, hereinafter called
ENGINEER. Whereas the Owner desires to employ a professional consulting engineering firm to
perform engineering services for the West Bank Master Drainage Plan project as described in
Ordinance No. 20-7-7 which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

1.0

2.0

3.0

GENERAL TERMS

The Owner agrees to employ the Engineer and the Engineer agrees to perform professional
services required for the project described above. Engineering will conform to the
requirements of the Owner and to the standards of the agencies participating with the
Owner in the Project. The Engineer will coordinate all work between the Owner and all
participating agencies and regulating agencies, if needed. Written authorization to begin
different phases of the project will be given to the Engineer by the Owner. The Owner may
terminate the Contract by written notification and without cause per Section 10.0 during
any phase of the project.

The Engineer shall at all times during this Agreement maintain a valid Louisiana
Engineering License and any other applicable licenses necessary for performance of the
Project.

All work shall be under the direction of the Owner, and all plans, specifications, efc. shall
be submitted to the Owner and all approvals and administration of this contract shall be
through the Owner.

PROJECT

2.1  The Owner hereby contracts with the ENGINEER to perform all necessary
professional services in connection with the Project as specified in the attached
proposal from T. Baker Smith, LLC, last revised June 10, 2020, and all other
requirements in this Agreement.

2.2 In general, the Project consists of major elements including data gap analysis,
hydrologic/hydraulic analysis, watershed report(s) preparation and MDP
compilation report.

2.3 The Engincer agrees to comply with all Federal, State, and Local Laws and
Ordinances applicable to the scope of services and work or in entering any other
agreement with any another party to complete the work.

SERVICES OF ENGINEER




3.1

33

34

3.5

3.6

Engineer shall provide Owner professional engineering services in all phases of the
Project to which this Agreement applies and as hereinafter provided to propetly
plan and execute the work on the project(s) assigned to the Engineer. These
services may include but may not be limited to serving as Owner’s proiessional
engineering representative for the Project, providing professional engineering
consultation and advice, and furnishing customary civil, surveying, geotechnical,
structural, mechanical, electrical, instrumentation and control engineering services
and construction engineering and inspection.

Services provided by the Engineer shall be performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional engineering practice at the time and the place where the
services are rendered.

Engineer shall obtain from Owner authorization to proceed in writing for each
phase of the Project.

Engineer shall provide minutes of all meetings with St. Charles Parish regarding
any phase of the Project.

Engineer shall provide basic services to complete the project, including all
necessary services described herein or usually implied as a prerequisite for the
performance of the services whether or not specifically mentioned in this
agreement, including attendance by the Engineer at project conferences and public
hearings.

Planning Phase

3.6.1 Conducting a Planning Meeting Workshop with the Owner.

3.6.2 Advising the Owner as to the necessity of providing or obtaining from
others additional data or services. These additional services may include
photogrammetry, reconnaissance surveys, property surveys, topographical
surveys, geotechnical investigations and consultations, compilation of
hydrological data, materials engineering, and environmental assessments
and impact statements.

3.6.3 Identifying and analyzing requirements of governmental authorities having
jurisdiction to approve the design of the Project, and participating in
consultations with such authorities.

3.6.4 Preparing a comprehensive Planning Report presenting multiple solutions
to the Owner with the Engineer’s findings and recommendations. The
Report will contain as a minimum:

a. Discussion of project background and need.

b. Schematic layouts, sketches, or photographs.

¢. Conceptual design criteria with appropriate exhibits to indicate clearly
the considerations involved.

d. Any special material specifications including major equipment
specifications.

e. A preliminary cost estimate for cach alternative.

f. Engineer’s conceptual opinion of probable costs for the selected
alternative.




4.0

5.0

g. Discussion as to what permits are needed, time to acquire approvals, and
potential adjacent landowner authorizations/servitudes that need
addressing.

h. Discussion of the type of additional services that will be needed.

3.6.5 Meeting with the Owner and presenting findings of the Planning Report.

3.6.,6 The Planning Report and Engineer’s documentation and opinion of costs,
along with the following documents and files, shall be delivered to Owner
within 30 calendar days, or as otherwise stated in the written authorization
from Owner to Engineer to proceed with Planning Services.

a. Two (2) copies of the report for review.

b. Once the report has been finalized, submit two (2) copies of the revised
report plus one (1) electronic file copy in PDF format.

OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

4.1  Documents including but not limited to plans, specifications, maps, basic survey
notes, sketches, charts, computations and all other data prepared or obtained under
the terms of this authorization shall become the property of the Owner and shall be
made available for Owner’s inspection at any time during the Project and, shall be
delivered to the Owner prior to termination or final completion of the Contract.

4.2  Engineer may retain a set of documents for its files.

43  Reuse of Documents. Any reuse of documents or materials without written
anthorization or adaptation by Engineer to the specific purpose intended will be at
Owner’s sole risk and without lability or legal exposure to Engineer or to
Engineer’s independent professional associates, subcontractors, and consultants.

4.4  No materials, to include but not limited to reports, maps or other documents
produced as a result of this Contract, in whole or in part, shall be available to
Engineer for copyright purposes. Any such materials produced as a result of this
Contract that might be subject to copyright shall be the property of the Owner and
all such rights shall belong to the Owner, and the Owner shall be sole and exclusive
entity who may exercise such rights.

SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES

The Engineer shall provide, when requested in writing by the Owner, supplementary
services not included in the basic services.

The compensation to the Engineer for the supplemental services, when performed by the
Engineer, shall be in the form of a lump sum, billable hours, or “not to exceed” hourly rate
which is mutually agreeable to the Owner and the Engineer in writing.

Such supplementary services may include the following:
A. Soil investigations

B. Laboratory inspection of materials and equipment
C. Right-of-Way, eascment and property acquisition surveys, plats, maps and documents




6.0

7.0

8.0

D. Any major revisions for which the Engineer is not responsible, that are authorized by
the Owner after the completion and approval of either the preliminary or final plans
and specifications

E. Services concerning replacement of any work damaged by fire or other causes during

construction

Services made necessary by the default of the contractor in the performance of the

construction contract

Services as an expert witness in connection with court proceedings

Traffic Engineering if necessary

Topographic Survey

Preparation of Environmental Assessment documents and/or Environmental Permits

If all or part of the work is to be financed by a Federal or State Grant, the Engineer

shall assist the Owner in the preparation of the Grant application and with the Grant

Administration, unless otherwise specifically agreed upon previously herein.

e

SRRERETE®

DEFECTIVE WORK

During such visits and on the basis of such observations, Engineer may disapprove of or
reject Contractor’s work while it is in progress if Engineer believes that such work will not
produce a completed Project that conforms generally to the Contract Documents or that it
will prejudice the integrity of the design concept of the Project as reflected in the Contract
Documents.

NOTICE TO PROCEED

The Owner shall notify the Engineer in writing to undertake the services stated in this
Agreement, and the Engineer shall commence the services within ten (10) days after receipt
of such notification. The work necessary for the completion of each individual
project/work task shall be completed within a time period agreed upon (in writing) between
the Owner and the Engineer, following the notice to proceed.

If the Owner desires to divide the Project into various parts, a Notice to Proceed shall be
issued for each part, and the Owner and the Engineer shall mutually agree upon the period
of time within which services for each part of the Project shall be performed.

The Engineer will be given time extensions for delays beyond their control or for those
caused by tardy approvals of work in progress by various official agencies, but no
additional compensation shall be allowed for such delays.

PAYMENTS

8.1  For performance of Basic Engineering, the Owner shall authorize and pay the
Engineer a not-to-exceed fee, based on the houtly rates in the Proposal and actual
time worked and charges incurred. For the various phases the Engineer shall be
paid as follows:




8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

Ama-Sellers, Hahnville 1 and Hahnville 2 $218,493.35

Luling and Luling I-310 TBRD"
Des Allemands, Sunset, Paradis, Mimosa/Willowdale TBD
Killona/Taft TBD

* Scope and cost to be negotiated between parties and authorized by mutual written
amendment to the contract.

Payment for basic engineering services on projects that do not require construction
services, such as feasibility studies or drainage studies, shall be made based upon
Engineer’s estimate of the proportion of the services actually completed at the time
of billing and shall be made in partial payments at monthly intervals.

If the Project, or any portion thereof, is not completed for any reason, the final fee
for basic engineering services shall be negotiated between Owner and Engineer.

If authorized in writing by Owner, for the performance of, or for obtaining from
others Additional Services which are not considered normal or customary Basic
Engineering, the Owner shall pay Engineer based on monthly invoices submitted
by the Engineer, within sixty (60) days of receipt of Engineer’s invoice.

For Additional Authorized Services provided by the Engineer such as, but not
limited to, wetlands permitting, land and right-of-way acquisition, surveying,
NPDES and LADEQ permit renewal or acquisition work, etc. Owner shall pay
Engineer based on an agreed upon hourly rate(s) between the Owner and Engineer.
Payment shall be not-to-exceed based on hourly rates and actual hours worked.
The following documentation shall be required for payment to Engineer and shall
be attached to the monthly invoice.

a. A copy of the Owner’s written authorization to perform the service.
b. Timesheets for all hours invoiced.
c. Invoice copies, logs or other substantiation of non-salary expenses.

For Additional Authorized Services that Engineer acquires from subcontractors
and/or subconsultants, Owner shall pay Engineer a fixed sum previously agreed
upon by Owner and Engineer, such sum to be established in each case when the
scope of the work involved has been determined and before any of the Additional
Services are provided. The use of subcontractors and/or subconsultants shall be
subject to the provisions set forth in this Agreement. The following documentation
shall be required for payment to Engineer and shall be attached to the monthly
invoice:

a. A copy of the Owner’s written consent for the subcontractor and/or
subconsultant to perform the service stating the Owner’s and Engineer’s agreed
upon fixed sum established for the service performed.

b. Evidence that the subcontractor and/or subconsultant is insured as required by
this Agreement.




9.0

10.0

11.0

8.8  For Additional Engineering described in Section 5, Owner shall pay Engineer for
the fee negotiated at the time the work is assigned by the method stipulated in the
confract amendment.

FUNDS

No work shall be authorized until funds are established for each individual task.

TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

This Agreement may be terminated for any reason by either party upon thirty (30)
days written notice.

The Engineer, upon receipt of such notice, shall immediately discontinue all
services in connection with the performance of this Agreement and shall proceed
to cancel promptly all existing orders and contracts insofar as such orders or
contracts are chargeable to this Agreement.

The Engineer shall, as soon as practicable after receipt of notice of termination,
submit a statement showing in detail the services performed and payments received
under this Agreement to the date of termination.

The Owner shall then pay the Engineer promptly that portion of the prescribed fee
to which both parties agree.

Engineer fully acknowledges that no payment will be made for any work performed
or expenses incurred after receipt of the termination by either party unless mutually
agreed upon in writing,

Failure to meet agreed delivery dates or authorized extensions are considered
substantial failures and breach of this contractual agreement by Engineer.

INSURANCE

11.1

11.2

11.4

The Engineer shall secure and maintain at his expense such insurance that will
protect him and the Owner, from claims under Workmen’s Compensation Acts and
from claims for bodily injury, death or property damage which may arise from
performance of services under this Agreement. Insurance for bodily injury or death
shall be in the unencumbered amount of $1,000,000.00 for one person and not less
than $1.000,000.00 for all injuries and/or deaths resulting from any one occurrence.
The inswance for property damage shall be in the unencumbered amount of
$1.000.000.00 for each accident and not less than $1.000,000.00 aggregate.

The Engineer shall also secure and maintain at his expense professional liability
insurance in the unencumbered sum of $1,000,000.00.

All certificates of insurance SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE OWNER and shall
provide that insurance shall not be cancelled without ten (10) days prior written
notice to the Owner. The Owner may examine the policies.

Engineer shall include all subcontractors and/or subconsultants as insured under its
policies or shall furnish separate certificates for each. All coverages for
subcontractors and/or subconsultants shall be subject to all the requirements stated
herein.




11.5 St Charles Parish shall be named as an additional insured on general hiability
insurance policies.

11.6 For all purposes under Louisiana law, the principals of this Contract shall be
recognized as the statutory employer of all contract employees as provided in LSA-
R.S. 23:1061.

12.0 INDEMNIFICATION

Engineer shall indemnify and hold harmless the Owner, its employees, agents and
representatives, against any and all claims, demands, suits or judgments for sums of money
to any party for loss of life or injury or damages to person or property growing out of,
resulting from or by any reason of any negligent act by the Engineer, its employees, agents,
servants or representatives, while engaged upon or in connection with the services required
or performed hereunder.

13.0 WARRANTY

13.1  Engineer warrants that it will perform its design services with the degree of skill
and to the standard of care required of the engineering profession to meet all
Federal, State and Local requirements.

13.2 If Engineering Services for project designed by Engineer does not meet those
requirements noted herein above, then to the extent that this occurs as a direct result
of Engineer’s failure to meet the standard of care in its design services, Engineer
will indemnify the Parish for Engineer’s share of the costs incurred to bring
Engineering Services for project to the limitations mandated.

13.3 The obligations expressed in Section 13 above in no way limit the Engineer’s
obligations expressed elsewhere in this Contract.

14.0 EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For all claims arising out of or related to this agreement, ENGINEER hereby consents and
yields to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the Twenty-Ninth Judicial District Court
for the Parish of St. Charles, State of Louisiana, and expressly waives any (a) pleas of
jurisdiction based upon Engineer’s residence and (b) right of removal to Federal Court
based upon diversity of citizenship.

15.0 OTHER

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. There are no
understandings, agreements, or representations, oral or written, not specified withing this
Agreement. This Agreement may not be modified, supplemented or amended in any
manner, except by written agreement signed by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties to these presents have hereunto caused these
presents to be executed the day, month and year first above mentioned.




W ESSES:

A A
h A

7

ST. CHARLES PARISH

A Srrett

By: Matthew Jewell
Parish President

7/7/302@

Date*

ENGINEER




ST. CHARLES PARISH
WEST BANK MASTER DRAINAGE PLAN

Scope of Services Proposal

Revision 1
June 10, 2020

Prepared for:

.,.M;c::{ﬁ:a‘:’f ‘-
ST. CHARLEES PARISH

St. Charles Parish
Department of Public Works and Wastewater

100 River Oaks Drive
Destrehan, LA 70047

Prepared by:

) T. BAKER SMITH., ..

SOLUTIONS START HERE

17534 Old Jefferson Hwy., Suite D-1
Prairieville, LA 70769




L INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this document is to outline the tasks necessary to support the development of a
comprehensive Master Drainage Plan (MDP) for the West Bank of St. Charles Parish, Louisiana for the St.
Charles Parish Department of Public Works and Wastewater (SCP or Parish). T. Baker Smith, LLC (TBS), has
prepared this proposal based upon our understanding of the goals and objectives for this MDP as

discussed on 5/21/2020.

In general, the MDP will analyze the existing gravity and forced drainage networks within the West Bank
of 5t. Charles Parish and provide recommendations for improvements to these systems aimed towards
mitigating flooding both for the existing conditions and due to future planned development. The West
Bank of 5t. Charles Parish comprises of approximately 21,000 acres of land {excluding marsh/swampland)
and consists generally of eleven (11) primary drainage basins, which will be analyzed separately in phases
based upon their locations and similarities. The improvements recommended for each basin will be
prioritized using multiple factors including implementation time, cost and anticipated benefit to their
respective area, which when compiled into the MDP, can be utilized to prepare a comprehensive Capital
Improvements Program. The results of each primary basin’s analysis will be delivered via several “interim”
reports, and once all are completed, these will be compiled into the comprehensive MDP. In addition to
specific project improvements, the MDP will also discuss general recommendations for consideration such
as modifications to codes and/or ordinances necessary to sustain these drainage systems.

A detailed scope of services has been provided below.
Ii. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Data Gap Analysis

Prior to starting the Hydrologic and Hydraulic modeling, TBS will gather and review existing information
available from the Parish and conduct site visits to determine any additional data that may be required
to perform the analysis. The Parish will provide all existing and required survey data required for the
analysis to TBS using existing in-house data or new data collected via third party. TBS effort shall include

the following:

a. Obtain and review existing studies, reports, development plans, land use information, GIS data,
and other information made available by the Parish to assist in the model development and
analysis,

b. Site visits conducted by TB5' engineering staff to review the condition of drainage structures and
major conveyance channels, basic channel geometry, and overall basin characteristics for each
watershed.

¢. Prepare list of supplemental field data and any other additional infermation needed to support
the modeling effort for the Parish. Discuss alternatives and/or assumptions that may be
required with Parish based on availability and/or budgetary limitations.

d. Review of all supplemental data provided by the Parish.

SCP West Bank MDP

(S TBS D T BAKER SMITH




Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis

TBS will use the data provided by the Parish, publicly available data and supplemental data collected as a
result of the data gap analysis to develop a hydrologic and hydraulic model of the watersheds. The
modeling will focus on the 4%, 2%, and 1% annual exceedance probability rainfali events (25, 50, and
100—;/ear rainfall events). The model development and analysis will include the following tasks:

a. Hydrologlc Modeling

Drainage basin{s) will be delineated using publicly available 2017 USGS LiDAR and
supplemented with available survey data, as needed.

Obtain rainfall data for the selected recurrence intervals from NOAA ATLAS 14 Point
Precipitation Frequency Estimates and/or National Weather Service, Technical Paper
No. 40,

Determine land use, impervious area, soil type and time of concentration for each
drainage basin for existing conditions.

Development of runoff hydrographs for each drainage basin for the selected recurrence
intervals to represent existing conditions.

Update land use and impervious area to account for future development and revise
runoff hydrographs for each drainage basin for the selected recurrence intervals.

b. Hydraullc Modeling

vi.

vii.

viil.

Building the model schematic and identifying all major drainage channels, culverts,
and other features that are to be included in the model and how they will be
represented.

Entering the model geometry from the LIDAR and Parish GIS data and supplementing
with survey data where necessary.

Determining roughness factors for channel, channel overbanks, and culverts.
Establish downstream boundary conditions (tailwater) based on publicly available
gauge data.

Depending on the extent of the model domaln for the watershed, the existing
conditions model results may be calibrated to a known rainfall event. The model
results will be validated by reviewing with the Parish, landowners, and other
stakeholders and checking against verifiable observed data.

Review and establish criterfa and objectives with the Parish for the improvements to
be evaluated as part of the proposed conditions hydraulic modeling.
Development of a proposed conditions hydraulic model that incorporates
improvements to channels, culverts, detention, or other drainage related features
required to meet the established objectives.

Review of the proposed conditions modeling resuits including the alternatives
considered throughout the modeling process with the Parish.

Address and incorporate comments received by the Parish on the existing and
proposed conditions modeling results.

SCP West Bank MDP

(gTB DTBAKERS‘“




Watershed Report Preparation

Upon completion of the H&H Analysis, TBS will prepare a report that summarizes the results of the
modeling for each watershed. Included in the report will be conceptual level cost estimates, project
priority list, and other recommendations for implementing the proposed improvements included in the
proposed conditions modeling.

a. The report will cite the sources of the data used to develop the model, software programs
used for the modeling, limitations and assumptions, the methodologies used to develop the
model, proposed improvements, estimated cost and project prioritization, and other
recommendations or future considerations.

b. Conceptual level cost estimates will be summarized in the body of the report and any
supporting documentation will be included in appendices. The level of detail will be that of
a desktop study and costs for features will be approximated on linear foot basis or other
high-level unit or measure for a given improvement.

c. Preliminary environmental considerations such as wetland mitigation and permitting costs
will be included in the cost for each improvement, where applicable. Depending on the
scope and locations of the improvements, right-of-way and utility relocations may be
required. Where information is available and the impacts are apparent, TBS will note as
such. It may not be practical to obtain all required information to accurately estimate right-
of-way or utility relocation costs and in such cases, it will be noted as such in the cost
estimate.

d. Once costs are estimated, TBS will prepare a prioritized list of improvements, ora
combination of improvements, based upon the cost and anticipated benefit of each item.
implementation time may also be factored into the prioritization.

e. Provide a list of general recommendations and other future considerations that may include
suggested modifications to codes or ordinances. These will be general in scope for the interim
basin reports until 2 more detailed discussion can be prepared in the final MDP,

Master Drainage Plan Compilation

T8S will compile the information from the individual watershed reports into an overall Master Drainage
Plan for the West Bank of St. Charles Parish. The reports developed for each watershed will have more
detail that is required for the body of the Master Drainage Plan report. This task will reduce the data
from the individual watersheds down to an executive summary level while keeping the detailed analysis
in appendices. As the Parish proceeds with subsequent phases of the MDP, the information from each
watershed will be formatted for inclusion in the overall report.

[ DELIVERABLES
Watershed Reports

Individual reports for the primary watersheds/basins will include report body, figures, tables and exhibits.
The following will be included in the deliverables:

- 1 bound hard copy (body, figures, exhibits)

SCP West Bank MDP

(S TBS D T.BAKER SMITH




- Exhibits shall include the following:
= Existing and Proposed Inundation Maps
=  Proposed Drainage Improvements
- 1 USB storage drive containing the entire report and appendices
- Modeling inputs and results data in GIS format
- Proposed improvements in GIS format

AT EXCLUSIONS

items which are excluded from this Scope of Services, but can be provided as an Additional Service, if
necessary, based upon a mutually executed amendment to the Agreement include, but are not limited

to:

1. Costfor topographic surveying, survey data collection, environmental field work (such as onsite
wetland delineation) as a result of the study objectives changing during this scope of services.
Detailed design of recommended improvements
Any and all environmental permit submittals such as initial permits, wetland permits, after the
fact permit submittal, as-build survey/quantity submittal, etc.

4, Any and all mitigation costs and associated fees, beneficial use costs and dredge costs that could
be required.

5. Any other agency permitting, fees or associated costs.

6. Coordination or costs associated with pipeline or utility encroachments, LADOTD
encroachment/permitting, railroad encroachment costs, design or permitting.

V. PARISH'S RESPONSIBILITY

The Parish shall:

1. Provide T. Baker Smith, LLC with all criteria and full information as to the Parish’ requirements
for the Project, including all project objectives and any known constraints.

2. Arrange for safe access to and make all provisions for T. Baker Smith, LLC to enter upon public
and private property as required to perform the professional services herein.

3. Provide review and approvals of the professional services provided.

VI. COMPENSATION

Compensation for services rendered for this scope of services shall be paid to T. Baker Smith, LLC on a
Time & Material basis, monthly, with maximum amounts not to exceed the following:

PHASE WATERSHEDS AMOUNT

1 Ama-Sellers, Hahnville 1 & Hahnville 2 $218,493.35
2 Luling & Luling 1-310 STRD
3 Des Allemands, Sunset, Paradis, Mimosa/Willowdale STBD
4 Killona, Taft STBD

SCP West Bank MDP

{ 5 TBS D T BAKER SMITH




VIL. SCHEDULE

Based on the Scope of Work detailed in Section I, TBS estimates the following schedule to complete the
scope of work presented herein. This time does not include additional time for collection of data via third
party or circumstances that are out of TBS's control. In order to keep the project team updated on the
project’s progression, a monthly progress report will be provided to the Parish.

Calendar Days
Phase [ Tasks {from NTP or previous ta‘s,k completion)
Data Gap Analysis 30
Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis S0
Watershed Report(s) Preparation 40
MDP Compilation Confinuous - Ongoing

SCP West Bank MDP

(E TBS > T.BAKER.SMITH .




2 Jo | 9bed

008 ¢ InoH Jad [Bous|)
0068 ¢ InoY Jad Jossanold ereq Buluueog (g [enedsoan)
00001 $ JNoH Jad 1sAjeuy eeq Buluuess g [eledsoan
0006 $ inoH Jad Joubissg
00soL $ Inoy Jad Jaubise( Jolusg
00, § JnoH Jad | 108)YONy adeospueTauue]d
0osgl $ InoH Jed 1l Jo8yyory adeospueTjisuue|d
00'ssl % InoH Jed 108)yody odeospuejisuueld IS
000L $ INoH J8d uelsluyos | joafold
0008 ¢ InoH Jed ueoluyos ] 109loid Jousg
acoel $ INOH fod Jebeuepy 108l01d
00's6L $ InoH Jad JoBeueyy 10aloud Jowes
00°009°'L$ Req iad _ JOAIQ JS)SAQ) SUNUBIDS pelen
0008 § IncH Jad | ISATELY [BlUSWIUOIAUS
00ss  § InoH Jad 1 1SAjeUy [BlUSLULIOIAUT
00sZL $ InoY Jad | [2UOISS8L0ld [BILUSULOHALT
00'6SL $ INoY Jad li [euolssajold [BUsWUONALT
0008 § noyH tad | Waju| JoAaaing
oose § INoH Jsd [ W8] JoABAING
009zZL $ InoH J8d | JOASAING pPUET [BUOISSBI0
008SL ¢ InoH Jad I JoAaang pue [eUoISSaj0ld
0008 $ INoH Jad [ We| Jesubug
00se $ INGCH Jead || Wwaj Jesulbug
posgl § INoH Jad [ lesuibug [euoissajoid
00sGL $ InoH Jed Il Jesuibug [euoissajoid
oy SSNOILYILISSVY 1D 44V1S TVYNOISSA40ud
0¢0g¢ aunr aAosllg

Uslied sslleyy is
471NA3IHIS 334 AINJINdINDI ANV JOgv1

(HE TRRGUORRRE WO YRSy

A DE0LULAEEOEEE  d) OSOLE9E 5E6 SNOILNTIOS 50 AHGINID ¥
FTaR0L v e, S6r2 18 S o THLIAS ¥IMYE L

LBE0L W HLANME THOEE KOG SO0 1554




150z ebed oD UISGY A

o0eL § InoH 184 Joelad [eoisAudoan
0088 % AnoH Jad Jossanold eye( / Jokening 108foud
006 % InoH Jad I0ABAING JOILBS

[eulosIod OIUEIBOIPAH [ [20ISAYJO9D)

00082 $ INOH Jad MBI0) Jauueng (¢ [enedsosc) uosiad - £
00682 S INOH Jad MBI7) IBuuBdg ¢ [enedsoac) uosiad - 7
0028l $ INoH Jad MBI ABMRG pi8ld uosiad - ¢
00SylL S INOH Jed MaI7) Aenng pield Uosiad - 2

Ma10 AaANs plal e Jo uonelado JUSIDS PUe 9)es

8L} Jo} AIESS908U I PIE 18]l PUB ‘SI0IEIND[ED ‘SienJell ‘s]saA "siey pley Buipnioul ‘quswdinbs JsuiQ
{s)poa aqoud ‘suid ureyo ‘edey 001

sajod abBuel ‘(s)pou '(s)yoseliqi ‘(sipodiq (s)podi L

sojpel Aem-z

Bl f Jsuueong

WoIshs gde ucnebineN

uejd Jajsuel el Yum auolyd S1qon

Juawdinbe Buimo)jol ayl sapnRU Mat)) ASAING piald

00or $ inot{ 48 aply Aeaing
00zZ9 § dnoH led Uepy Juawnsuy|
008. $ INOH Jed Jeiyn Auey
ASAINgG oIo(g JeoN pue pue|
JANNOSEId ATAYNS A 1314
posce $ InoH Jad abieyo ) redround
00sll $ INOH Jod [BUO|SSBJ01d JOIURS
0059 % INOH Jad eAlejUasaidey 10alold uononusuoD
0088 $ INOH Jad . 1eBeuep 1980id UOONISUOY
00s6 § InoH Jad Jabeuepy 108loid UolONRSUOY JoLag
00001 $ JnoH Jad Joywadsu) uonusasld abewieq
o0oLL $ Inoy Jad ueiuyoe | suladidg
ooeel $ JNoH Jad Jssuibug suledig
006Gl § INCH Jad Josuibug suljedid Joluag
00'solL § INOH Jod Jabeuer /sAeuy eleq S1o
0008l $ InoH Jod Jadoj@as( pea SID
oosylL $ InoH Jad JaBeuepy 109f0id 819

31NA3HOS 333 INTFADINOI ANV HOgV] w
A Sgl



/ Jo ¢ abed WO U WISOY MMM

00051 $ Req lod [ons [enbiq
00001 $ Aeq led 00020 -si03081eQ [E18]) JuoJoe|g
0009 $ Req Jad $I019319( [BISIA 21L0.403[T

ININLINDI ASAMNS JINCHLOTTT

‘maln BunesoT 3ns e Jo uopesado Jusioie pue sjes

S} Jof Alessa08U 11 PIE ISil) pUe ‘SI01B|NJ[ED ‘SIONJEL “SISTA ‘slel piey Buipnioul quswdinba L)oo
MEG 818J0U0D

laduwe | snewnaud

Jawuwey onewnaud

Jaluld [ Jeuueds

WSISAS 49 UoneBiaeN

ued JaisuBl] BIEQ YIMm SUOUd S(IGoN

uswdinbzy

Juswidinbe BuMOlj0) SU SOPNIOUT MSID/A MONI | UOIBABIXT WNNOBA O00) WalSAG SiSISBNIBA

* & ¢ ¢ 9 0

suogeajoeds pelosd seds uodn peseq ojqefies 8ot 8%V, pAe7 Alenp

ANS) ONIHEFINIONT ALMLLN FOVIANSENS

suoeeds pofosd dpsads uodn paseq sjqeeas aolld {(Avn) s1don penD
suogeaymads joelosd oipoads uodn paseq aiqeieaR a0ld {(Awn) Buipn pexig
suopesoeds pefold oiosds uodn paseq ojqelEAR 8Li4 A AY Dv Jepi

(SVN) WILSAS VId3aV aANVINNN

"s1seq olioads-joeloid e uo pajencbau aq |[BYS SI9)SESIP speul
-UBLll JO pue [eineU o) ssucdsal U] lo seale pajendod Ajesusp Jesu 1o ul Afjoe) aseq §g] woll Aeme Juaubisse

uo usym [suuosisd maiD) peld Sgl Jol souslsisqng  (SNNOD — seley Wl 1od [elepsd 99g) Aep ylom Jad

00°€Z1L$ @ psbieyd o [[eys oseq woy Aeme juswubisse uo ueym ToUIUOSISg Mol pield Sl 10} oouelsisqng
"901)J0 9SBq S| QUi WO Sa[IW G LIBY) SI0L SSaUISN]

sjusl) Buonpuod sjiym SJUBYNSUCD pue yels [euojssejold Joy sableyo sjgeondde oq |[Bys sesusdxs o|geucsesy

Sosiadxg soue)sisqng

"S90IH0 askq N0 Uey) Jayjo sispenbpesy e wol) Bunelado uaym jouon
$.891 pucAeq suoseal Joj “J]e ‘JaUIEam O} 8NP UMOP INUS Uaym Jusludinbe pue Joge| Jo} paBleyo aq [m Aep Jnoy-g
wnwuiw %05 snid ajel Jenbs. sy e sAepioy pue spusssam ‘Aeplid ybnodyy Aepuoly ‘Aep Jad sinoy (g) sulu Jsye
Hom Joj pabireys aq im [puuosted [eojUlos) pue [euoissejold 1o} SWILBAQ "%0G snid oel teinbas sy 18 skepijoy pue
spusxeam ‘Aepli4 yBnouys Aepuoly ‘Aep Jad sinoy (QL) us) Jeye yiom Jo) paBleus aq [m jeuuosiad pley 0} SWINSAD

HAWILAEIAO
00'6L § INCH Jted UBIaIuyos | SoIU0J108[g
00006 $ Aeq ied 10Aanng 108i0id
00'000°L$ Aeq jed 181yD Aled SI0USLO

[SUUOSIog DUIUONISO0d SULER

<

JTNA3IHIS 334 ININDINDT ANV H09V1



/10 ¢ obed WO (IS} MMM

suoEogosds joefold sysads vodn paseq sigeieAs 83Ud WBISAS / [9SSaA ASAINS WEagNIN|A 2IU0S ZX .82
suogeaoads relosd ayoads uadn paseq sjgejeas eolid walsAg [ [pssap Asnng dudelSolpAH pajewioiny 9z
00°000'2$ Aeq tad yeoqoyos]
0000 $ Aeq 1ad S Jor oiydelBoIpAH
000se $ Req isd {fousnbald [en@) Jerewiouze [enbic
0000e $ Aeq ted Jsewouye] eubig
00’059 $ Re( Jad la|jold wopog-qng [eybiqg
00069 $ Ae(q 1od Jeawolsubey uojold
00059 $ Aeq 1ed JBUOS UBDS opIg [ENBIC
0008E $ feq 1o WelsAg Joynduwion abeloig eleq

J uonreBiaep 7 BujLuoysod suLep
INTNAINDT ATAENS DidVEDOEAAH [ IV IISAHJOID

0052, % Aeq g spleodino [enp uim obeq
/1@ssap Buigold edid 7 pndg Asaing G52

00000 & AeQ Jad SPJBOGING [BNP UIM [9SSOA ABAING 2
00 0ss § Aeq ted SPJEOQING [ENP UM [9SS9A ASAING ,12-81
0062s ¢ Aeq ied B[dIYBA snolqiudwy | JeIsejy Ysiep
00002 $ Aeq Jod leoquy
00cee $ Aeq Jod P1EOQINO UUM [9SSBA 9L
00szl $ Aeq 1ad pieogino YIM IS FL

INSNJINOT NOILVLIIOdSNYIL NIV

suogeoiosds poefoid Mpads uodn pasey BiQRIIEAR 8oL JepI] 9{Igon
00°005°L$ Aeq Jed welsAg Buluuesg Jase ds
0066 $ Aeq sod weisAg Jendwiod pield / 401080 Bleq
000SS $ Aeq Jad wasAg (M .1x) uonels €101 S49
000028 § Ae(g J1ed Jeuuesg JaseT J110qoy
00005 $ Req 18d uolels [e10] dnoqoy
o0s, 8 Aeq 1Bd wie)sAg Builonsod [2qoj9 [BIUSISLI BIUSLIUOIAUT
000vE $ Aeq Jod (Sdoq) waishg Buonised [eqolsy fenusiaylg
000sZ % Aeq Jod Janeoay Aeang §4o)
0062 $ Aeq jod uoneIs [e1o] oa
00s/L $ Aeq Jsd LONEIS 210 [BUCHUSAUOD
00005 § Aeq jod Jejswoleubely / isjpowoipels
00005 $ AReq Jed Jepey Buensusd punocis)
00sze ¢ Aeq lad Jojeisuso/m lojesoT adig

sbuey BUoT +|yDd uonoalar] oIpey

FINA3IHDIS 334 INTFNJINDT ANV H08v1] .
Am sS4l W



2 10 G abedq tHOD LIS )Y MMM

"a|qe]IEAR 10U ale sases| s wdinbs aleg suole patelaiosfold H77 UnwS Jaxeq |1 o poddns ul seoiaies
Joj ale sebreyo uewdinby “IINVEASNI ANV IOV N TGN 13Nd IANTONI SILVYH INFWHINOI T1v F1ON

0005 $ feq Jod JOJUO SBD) Inod
0005z $ Aeq ied jodsjoH yl|isies
00'see § Aeq Jed IR AND0RA Jaea Buipigosy 91240810
00°0sE % Ke( Jod Jsje |y JBIBH
pue alnjesedws ‘Auifes BUpIoosy ShonuuoD

00°00F $ Aeqq 1ad Isjsn (@A R AloojeA Jojep Buipioosy snonuiuon
00002 & Aeq iad yswdinbg Buydwes [ejusUoALg
00sy $ Aeq sed nun Bupioel| Bid Uews 0oog 099
00°0SL $ Aeq iad weisAg uone|iejsul poy
/ JoWWEH aUIjosSED) 9[gEMOH

006 $ Req Jed (p/€) WIsAS aqold 191 Jo1eM
005zl $ Aeq jad (ALN) SPIUBA AN
008l ¢ INOH Jad Loneuodsuel | 2RIUaA

AINININDA TVNOILLIaav

00002 $ Req sed U 8dUBIBISY UOHOW

000SL ¢ Aeq tad ssedWwiosoiAn

00052 $ Aeq Jad wesAg Jeuog Bujuuess /1L SW

00059 $ Keq Jad waisAg Jeuog Buluuess 600l SN

00'G/Z ¢ Aeq Jed walsAg Bupoel) Bny

00°000°1% Aeq Jad warsAg Jeinduios [eng ebeiois Breq

J uoneBiaeN ; Buluopisod suliep

INTNJINOT DNINCILISOd INEYA

suogesyaads Joaford aysds uodn peseq sjqepeae eold {ANY) 2I0IYSA JejemIspun) SNoLIoUCINY — uoIngi ]
suofeoyoeds joolod aypeds uodn paseq sigepeAL 80U E.mum\mw / [@ssop Aeaing [eaisAydoan) aloysuo oLl
suogeayads jefoud oyoeds vodn peseq sjgejens eold (pouio Buiimel | ) uoneolsA soURIESD IS

F71NAIHIS F34 INJNHINO3 ANY HOaV1

<N



1 10 g obed WO (LIS} MMM

suofesjdde oipoeds uodn peseq siqenobal soH dr-jag/uondinsgng
welsAS §19 aoeds JUBD SUIFUO - (SdIHD) leHod uoljeuwoju] A1o)siH wislD

‘Jels |esiuyoal
Ano Jo suonresado jusioyold oy o pedinbal se Buddeygyo pue ubiseq ‘Buissaccid
‘uoN9|IoD Bl Jo) SJeM0S pue aiemplely piepueis sepnoul wesAs Jeinduion

J4/00°0C $ JnoH Jed wajsAg sendwo)d
M/0GES M/GCZ8 {uy) JelAl
M/00Z3 /001 $ 1aded
Buigold
CrA4S S20$ TIXIL
S 0L0% ICTEIN
: Adon /Bunuiid

R ) AUYM B X2RIg ozig Puimelq f1oded.:

"sHoye pajejas-oafoid o1 yuws Javeq | jo poddns U seoiaes Jof ae sabieyo uononpoiday

ONIDVINI TV LIOIT ANV SOIHdVHDOHdTY

(siuauiannbay joofoid olffoads UOdr) SiqeliEAY S80LL)-INSOPUT DA /M SjusWNnUC)y poy desq [oa1s ssojuIBIS

02z $ yoeo sjebie| olsy uBdg J9se (I8
00t $ yoes s1efile] ANg UBoS Jese qe
00V $ yoes sjebie| jeusy
00918 Yoes syels apll
00G8 $ yoes SJUBLUNUOY 8]2J0U00)
00°00L% yoea (.06 01 dn) shong
0s'LL § yoes 1804d-1
(AN jood Jed adid DAd £
oL $ Jood Jed adid OAd .2
oee % J004 84 dIo 2
oL % Jood Jad dTO e
¢ls ¢ yoes s8]0d suen
0 $ joo] Jad ade | Jo08)eY
0sz ¢ oY lad Buibbe;q
A yoee 9L X.ZX.Z
oL % yoes JSlL X2 X8
06" $ uoes WS X2 Xl
ole $ Loes S Xl Xul
001 $ yoes FHLA L
SIVIHALYIN TVIOAdS

FINA=IHOS I34 LINFWJINDI ANY H0av



Z jo 7 abed WO RIS MMM

‘U810 Joy seoiaes Buluuouad pue Jusuwidinbs yons Bupelado Ajgjes pug Apuaioie Jo ajgeded [suuosiad paures
Ajjry pue sspio Burpiom poof U juswdinbs aienbape sey O ‘UNWS 18yeg *| 18] pue [ISUUBLU SYijuBLMIom
pue poob e Ul pue Ajples pauuopad aq [[am oM e 1ey] JuawBpn| jeucissalold pue ‘Ajjiqe ‘abpajmouy|

81 JO 182q 21} ¢} By} sluasaldal O] ‘YIS Joyeg "] -Al[e0o| swes 9y} U] pue Swi} SWES ay} 12 Sa0UeIsSWnoo
Jejiwis Jepun Bupioeld uoissaeold ay; Jo slequiaul A pasn A|LBUIRIC [{IYS PUB 9182 ay} aq {im a|npayos

204 SIU} Jopun o7 ‘YHWS Jaxeg || Ag peys|uin 1o peulousd seojales euoisselold (e Jo) eueD JO pIepuels eu |

1sixe Aewl O ‘UIWS Jaxeqg | AQ payiew pue pajoalep 89S0yl 0} UCIHPPE Ul Splezey jey)

9z]ub0oa1 PUE UOIINED SWAaIXS UM SUOjjeiado Jiay} Jonpuod o} uoieaedxs pue SuiBpaap Buipnipoul suonelado
Buponpuoo siojoelju0 Joypue sicjelsdo ‘sisumo ayy uodn Juaquunouy s13 ‘AIBUIploooy "s8800NS (B0} 95juesend
o1 s|gissodwl § axeL saABsWSY ssuiadid 10 SonNsIBIceIBYD 8] puE pasn Juswdinbs sy ‘eale pafaains

2L} Ul SUORONIISGO SOBLNSANS JoYI0 JO §129(q0 oW ‘sauadid (12 a1e00| 0] opeLl aie SLIoe 9|qeuoSEs.

SlIYAA "ANAOE JUSWUOpURJE JO ‘UOONNSUOD ‘BUl||Up 1o souBApE U] $109]G0 [EBjSW Jayjo pue sauledid
Jajemispun pue punolbiapun 2]90] 6] HoYS Ue Ul SJoylo pue ‘sisjswolpelb ‘siajpwoiaubew spnpu) Aew yojym
Jusuidinbs Bupes0} JIUIDS[e PUE SPoUISLWL ASAINS [BUCHUSAUOD $851 DT ‘YIwS Jaxeyq - L ‘paisanbal usypp

"wWgIsAs g4D 9ul 0} 2|geinguie Apoeap Buluoisod
Jo uoissiwe Jo uonepelbop Bujuonsod Aue Joj a|qisuodsal play &4 JoUUeD T ‘UIWS Jadeg | nsad
e sy (aoq) esusjeq jo uswuedag "s'N oyl (Aq pejelado pue) jo Auadoud sy} st (S49) Buluonisod jeqols sy

"seoIAdes yons Bujlie;s o} soud uodn paalbe pug passnosip aq |Iam sl Auowise | Hadxg
papiaoud s1 99) wns dwn| e | 9,06 snid (pepiroud K1) ‘seled pals|| ay) je pablieyo aqg |[eys awn Agpuels Jojpue
‘Joslay} uojjeledald ‘'sa01A9s [BUOISSSJ0Id OTT ‘YUWS Jaded || JO JUsiXa JO ainjeu au} Jnoqe Auolunse ] Jadxg

wewidinbs pue |ouuosiad 10} ssiel paezey [einads Jo suonenobou
0} 109gns 9q ||BUS SJSISESIP SPEW-UELL JO pUB [Blnleu Joy 7] ‘YIS jexeqg " | Ag ssuodssey AousBlawg

‘uswdinbs 577 ‘Yl Jayeyg -1 jo $s0] Jeaod 0] sbeianoo

9oueInsu] ajenbepe U [[BYS JUSlD 1809 JusWwase|dal Je pabreyo oq |wm {sousbifsu s lojpenucogns
48y} Jo) sousbibisu sjuelo 0] NP JO SSUBDLLINY JO YIBLLISYE aU) Ul SAsAINS yons Builwiopad apiym

SpJEZEY JOlEMISPUN US3SBIoJUN 03 NP Jafem e ul Wwewdinbs 10 wewdinbs Jajemuspun o] afelep Jo sso

usatad (%G ) ussyl snjd 1800 Je DT YNWS Jexeg ' | AQ PaoloAul 8q {im Jeysq
SJUSID BUY) U0 9T ‘YNWS Jexeq "L Aq paplaold sesuadxs [puuosted pue ‘seoines Aued-pliy) ‘Se[qRUINSLOT)

"020¢ 104 PliA S BNpayds o8y sy "D ‘YHWS Jayeg "1 10 JuasSuod UsHM SsaIdxa syl Inouynm
s 8yl Jo |0U0D 101D JO JusWAo|dWS 8y} apisino uosiad Jo ‘ucneziueblo ‘Aueduios “oyiedwos A7 ‘uNwg
Jexeq "1 Aue 0} ped uj 1o ‘Bjoym U] POHWISUER] Sq 10U ISNW PUE [BJUSPLUOD SI }| ‘POpIRMIO) ] 8|npayss aa) e J|

‘apeul usaq sey ‘JsaJaiul Buipnioul ‘|In} ul JuswAed [un ssjqeISAlSP PIOYYIM pue Sedines puadsns

0} 4Bl BY3 BARy |leys DT ‘UHWS Jeveg "1 "oBleyod 1sarsiul ue 03 Joslgns oq [[Bys S)ep snp eyl uo pred jou
sl Jey) 2210AUl Aue Jo uojod Aue Jo aojoaul Auy “1dieosl uﬁo,w\ﬂmn 0g ulyum juswAed 10} anp 4 (M SeI0AU|

SNOIITANOD dNV ST

FTNAIHOS F34 INIWINDT ANY 109Vl



